

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-3574 (APM)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE
STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, NEW JERSEY, NEW
YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, AND VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KARL A. RACINE

Attorney General for the District of
Columbia

TONI MICHELLE JACKSON (D.C. Bar
No. 453765)

Deputy Attorney General
Public Interest Division

441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 442-9784

Fax: (202) 730-1449

E-mail: Toni.Jackson@dc.gov

MICHELLE D. THOMAS

Chief, Civil Rights Section

KATE L. VLACH

Assistant Attorney General

GAVIN N. PALMER

Pro Bono Trial Attorney

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae District of
Columbia*

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL NEWMAN

Senior Assistant Attorney General

SATOSHI YANAI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MANA BARARI

Deputy Attorney General (Cal. SBN
275328)

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 738-9204

E-mail: Mana.Barari@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
California*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. OFCCP’s Enforcement Authority and Framework 2

 B. OFCCP’s Enforcement Action Against Oracle..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. OFCCP Plays a Key Role in the Nation’s Civil Rights Enforcement Efforts.... 7

 A. Workplace Discrimination Is a Pervasive Problem that Needs to Be
 Addressed Systemically. 7

 B. OFCCP’s Unique Expertise Is a Necessary Component of Government
 Enforcement Efforts..... 11

II. OFCCP’s Comprehensive Enforcement Powers Are Essential to Its
 Effectiveness. 14

 A. OFCCP’s Enforcement Powers Enable It to Have a Wide Reach and
 Impact..... 14

 B. Without the Ability to Seek Make-Whole Relief, OFCCP’s
 Enforcement Efforts Would Be Rendered Less Effective..... 19

III. Gutting OFCCP’s Enforcement Regime Would Create Gaps that Neither
 Federal Nor State Agencies Are Equipped to Fill..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) 10

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001) 10

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 10

United Space All., LLC v. Solis, 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) 22

D.C. Code § 2-1411.03(3) 23

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, § 503, 87 Stat. 355, 393..... 2

Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1578 2

Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 11,246..... 2, 21

Other Authorities

ALEXANDER J.S. COLVIN, THE GROWING USE OF MANDATORY ARBITRATION (2018).... 11

BLOOMBERG GOVERNMENT, BGOV 200 FEDERAL INDUSTRY LEADERS 2019 (2019) ... 17, 18

Civil Rights Div., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *Laws Enforced by the Employment Litigation Section*..... 22

CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FY 2019 PERFORMANCE BUDGET CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATION 22

CROSBY BURNS & JEFF KREHELY, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS, GAY AND TRANSGENDER PEOPLE FACE HIGH RATES OF WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT: DATA DEMONSTRATE NEED FOR FEDERAL LAW (2011) 8

Cynthia Estlund, *The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration*, 96 N.C. L. REV. 679 (2018) 11

Devah Pager & Hana Shepherd, *The Sociology of Discrimination: Racial Discrimination in Employment, Housing, Credit, and Consumer Markets*, 34 ANN. REV. SOC. 181 (2008) 8

DISCRIMINATION IN AMERICA: FINAL SUMMARY (2018) 7

Recission of Mandatory Binding Arbitration of Employment Discrimination Disputes as a Condition of Employment, U.S. EQUAL EMP’T OPPORTUNITY COMM’N 10

Kim Parker & Cary Funk, *Gender Discrimination Comes in Many Forms for Today’s Working Women*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Dec. 14, 2017) 8

Maryam Jameel & Joe Yerardi, *Despite Legal Protections, Most Workers Who Face Discrimination Are on Their Own*, CTR. FOR PUB. INTEGRITY (Feb. 28, 2019) .. 9, 10, 23

Maryam Jameel, “More and More Workplace Discrimination Cases Are Being Closed Before They’re Even Investigated,” *Vox* (June 14, 2019) 23

Memorandum of Understanding Between U.S. Department of Labor and Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Nov. 7, 2011) 12

Michael Gee, “Why Aren’t Black Employees Getting More White-Collar Jobs,” *Harv. Bus. Rev.* (Feb. 28, 2018) 9

Nikki Graf, Anna Brown & Eileen Patten, *The narrowing, but persistent, gender gap in pay*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Mar. 22, 2019) 8

OFCCP, *About Us*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 2, 11

OFCCP, *Class Member Locator Case Summary*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 16

OFCCP, *Corporate Scheduling Announcement List Frequently Asked Questions*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 15

OFCCP, *Executive Order 11246*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 3

OFCCP, *Freedom of Information Act Library*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 15

OFCCP, *History of Executive Order 11246*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 14

OFCCP, *OFCCP By the Numbers*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR 16

OFCCP, *Sample Affirmative Action Programs*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR..... 13

OFCCP, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, DIR-2018-08 (2018) 19

OFCCP, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, DIR-2018-15 (2018) 12

Office of Fed. Coordination & Compliance, *OFCCP Compliance Evaluation and Complaint Investigation Data*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR (Feb. 27, 2020) passim

OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS, OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS FY 2019 PERFORMANCE ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT..... 24

Pauline T. Kim, *Addressing Systemic Discrimination: Public Enforcement and the Role of the EEOC*, 95 B.U. L. REV. 1133 (2015)..... 10, 23

REBECCA PERRON, AARP, THE VALUE OF EXPERIENCE: AGE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST OLDER WORKERS PERSISTS (2018) 8

U.S. COMM’N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, THE FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS ENFORCEMENT EFFORT—1977 (1977) 4, 12, 19, 20

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-18-69, DIVERSITY IN THE TECHNOLOGY SECTOR: FEDERAL AGENCIES COULD IMPROVE OVERSIGHT OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY REQUIREMENTS (2017) 9

Regulatory Materials

30 C.F.R. 12,319 § 201 3

30 C.F.R. 12319 § 208 5

30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965) 2, 21

41 C.F.R. § 60-1 *et seq* 4

41 C.F.R § 60-1.12(a) 13

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12(b) 13

41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17.....	14
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10(a)(1).....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10(a)(3).....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-300.80.....	13
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.80.....	13
42 Fed. Reg. 3454 (Jan. 18, 1977).....	4
42 Fed. Reg. 3462 (Jan. 18, 1977).....	5
71 Fed. Reg. 35,124 (June 16, 2006).....	20
